1996 Regular Session 6lr0466

By: Prince George's County and Montgomery County Delegations Introduced and read first time: February 1, 1996 Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2	Metropolitan District - Montgomery County - Boundaries
3	PG/MC 21-96

4 FOR the purpose of modifying the boundaries of the Maryland-Washington

- 5 Metropolitan District as it relates to Montgomery County; providing for the
- 6 construction of this Act; and generally relating to the composition of the
- 7 Metropolitan District.

8 BY repealing

- 9 Article 28 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
- 10 Section 3-103 through 3-107
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (1993 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)

13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 14 Article 28 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
- 15 Section 3-101
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (1993 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)

18 BY adding to

- 19 Article 28 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
- 20 Section 3-103
- 21 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 22 (1993 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)

23 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

- 24 MARYLAND, That Section(s) 3-103 through 3-107, inclusive, of Article 28-
- 25 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission of the AnnotatedCode of
- 26 Maryland be repealed.

27 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland 28 read as follows:

1 Article 28 - Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

2 3-101.

The area in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties, Maryland, within the boundaries specified [hereinbelow] in this title, is continued under a corporate agency for the purposes set forth in this [title and elsewhere in this] article. [It is the same district and corporate agency as was created by Chapter 448 of the Actsof the General Assembly of Maryland of 1927 and continued by Chapter 1008 of the Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland of 1943, and Chapter 780 of the Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland of 1959.] It shall be known as the Maryland-Washington Metropolitan District and hereinafter in this [title] ARTICLE may be referred to as the "metropolitan district" or as THE "district."

12 3-103.

(A) THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT SHALL INCLUDE ALL OF MONTGOMERY
 COUNTY EXCEPT FOR THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS EXCLUDED UNDER
 SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION.

(B) THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT DOES NOT INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS, AS THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS' BOUNDARIES
WERE DEFINED AS OF JULY 1, 1995:

- 19 (1) BARNSVILLE;
- 20 (2) BROOKEVILLE;
- 21 (3) GAITHERSBURG;
- 22 (4) LAYTONSVILLE;
- 23 (5) POOLESVILLE;
- 24 (6) ROCKVILLE; AND
- 25 (7) WASHINGTON GROVE.

26 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That nothing in this Act may be 27 construed as to affect the rights of any bond holder as of the effective date of this Act.

28 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 29 July 1, 1996.

2